

Sessions Case.No. 88/2019
State Vs. Jogindar & Ors
Exh. No. 166

Deposition of Witness No.13 for the State.

I do hereby on solemn affirmation state that:

My name is :- Sanjay Marotrao Deokate

Age :- 56 yrs. Occu. PSI

R/o. Latur.

Examination in chief by Ld. AGP Shri. Mundada

01. On 02/06/2019, I was attached to Police Station Shivaji Nagar, as PHC and my B.No. was 1307. On that day muddemal in respect of crime no. 230/2019 was handed over to me to deposit to RFSL, Aurangabad, as per the oral instructions of PI Lakal. I received five sealed packets and I deposited the same to RFSL, Aurangabad on the same day. I obtained acknowledgment from the said office. Now office copy of letter issued by Police Inspector to RFSL, Aurangabad is shown to me, it is the same, it bears signature of PI Lakal, I know his signature, it is marked as **Exh. 167/P.W.13**. On the same letter there is acknowledgment of RFSL, Aurangabad. After returning police station I handed over the said copy to PI Lakal. Thereafter he recorded my statement.

Cross-exam.by Mr. M.B. Survase Adv. for Accused No. 1, 3, 5 to 8

02. Muddemal in respect of crime no. 230/2019 was handed over to me on 04/06/2019 and before that said muddemal was in the custody of police station with Muddemal Mohril. I.O. recorded my statement on 05/06/2019.

Question In examination in chief you have deposed that muddemal was handed over to you on 02/06/2019, whereas in cross examination you have deposed that on 04/06/2019 you received the muddemal. So why you have made this two contrary statements?

Ans. I have received instructions to deposit the muddemal on 02/06/2019 from PI Lakal, whereas muddemal was handed over to me on 04/06/2019 and therefore I have stated above two dates.

03. I received the requisition letter dated 04/06/2019. Entries came to be taken in the station diary, while leaving the police station to deposit the muddemal with RFSL, Aurangabad and after returning from Aurangabad. It is not true to say that I am deposing false at the instance of my superior officer. It is not true to say that I am deposing false that I received the muddemal in crime no. 230/2019, which came to be deposited with RFSL, Aurangabad in sealed condition, I obtained acknowledgment and handed over the said acknowledgment to the PI Lakal.

Cross-examination by Mr. J.P. Chitade Adv. for the Accused No. 2

Declined

Cross-examination by Mr. A.B. Jadhav Adv. for the Accused No. 4

Declined

Cross Over.

No Re.

R.O. & A. C.

Date :- 18/08/2025

(S.J. Bharuka)
Sessions Judge, Latur.

